

No. 19-404

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID SETH WORMAN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, FIREARMS  
POLICY FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION, SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION, CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR  
THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, JEWS  
FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FIREARMS  
OWNERSHIP, MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION,  
AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAVID B. KOPEL  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
727 East 16th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 279-6536  
david@i2i.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
1215 K Street, 17th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 378-5785  
jgr@fpchq.org  
*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
[ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Lower courts have struggled to determine what constitutes “common use” .....	4
A. This Court held that the Second Amendment protects arms “in common use” .....	4
B. Lower courts are divided over what test applies to determine “common use” .....	7
1. Total number test .....	8
2. Percentage test .....	9
3. Jurisdictions test .....	10
C. By any metric, the banned semi-automatic firearms and standard-capacity magazines are “in common use” .....	11
D. Lower courts have contradicted this Court’s precedents by analyzing the utility rather than popularity of banned arms .....	12
II. Lower courts have struggled to determine how to evaluate bans on arms in common use.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court’s precedents require that bans on constitutionally protected arms be held categorically unconstitutional ....	15
B. The circuit courts are split over the proper test for arms bans .....	17
1. Heightened scrutiny interest-balancing tests.....	17
2. Weapons most useful in military service .....	21
3. The <i>Friedman</i> test .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	12, 17
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	11, 22
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”) .....	2, 16
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA I</i> ”).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	21, 23
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or. 359 (1980) .....	22
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	5, 6, 22
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	12, 21
 STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 30510 .....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 30605 .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202c.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M.....	12
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303 .....	11
Md. Public Safety § 5-101(r)(2) .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00 .....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017).....	12
